
14th International Workshop on
Worst-Case Execution Time
Analysis

WCET 2014, July 18, 2014, Madrid, Spain

Edited by

Heiko Falk

OASIcs – Vo l . 39 – WCET 2014 www.dagstuh l .de/oas i c s



Editor
Heiko Falk
Institute of Embedded Systems /Real-Time Systems
Ulm University
Heiko.Falk@uni-ulm.de

Workshop Webpage
http://www.uni-ulm.de/wcet2014

Financial Support

ACM Classification 1998
B.8.2 Performance Analysis and Design Aids, C.3 Real-time and embedded systems, D.2.4 Software/Pro-
gram Verification

ISBN 978-3-939897-69-9

Published online and open access by
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik GmbH, Dagstuhl Publishing, Saarbrücken/Wadern,
Germany. Online available at http://www.dagstuhl.de/dagpub/978-3-939897-69-9.

Publication date
July, 2014

Bibliographic information published by the Deutsche Nationalbibliothek
The Deutsche Nationalbibliothek lists this publication in the Deutsche Nationalbibliografie; detailed
bibliographic data are available in the Internet at http://dnb.d-nb.de.

License
This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 3.0 Unported license (CC-BY 3.0):
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/3.0/legalcode.
In brief, this license authorizes each and everybody to share (to copy, distribute and transmit) the work
under the following conditions, without impairing or restricting the authors’ moral rights:

Attribution: The work must be attributed to its authors.

The copyright is retained by the corresponding authors.

Digital Object Identifier: 10.4230/OASIcs.WCET.2014.i

ISBN 978-3-939897-69-9 ISSN 2190-6807 http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics

http://www.uni-ulm.de/wcet2014
http://www.dagstuhl.de/dagpub/978-3-939897-69-9
http://www.dagstuhl.de/dagpub/978-3-939897-69-9
http://dnb.d-nb.de
http://dx.doi.org/10.4230/10.4230/OASIcs.WCET.2014.i
http://www.dagstuhl.de/dagpub/978-3-939897-69-9
http://www.dagstuhl.de/dagpub/2190-6807
http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics


iii

OASIcs – OpenAccess Series in Informatics

OASIcs aims at a suitable publication venue to publish peer-reviewed collections of papers emerging from
a scientific event. OASIcs volumes are published according to the principle of Open Access, i.e., they are
available online and free of charge.

Editorial Board

Daniel Cremers (TU München, Germany)
Barbara Hammer (Universität Bielefeld, Germany)
Marc Langheinrich (Università della Svizzera Italiana – Lugano, Switzerland)
Dorothea Wagner (Editor-in-Chief, Karlsruher Institut für Technologie, Germany)

ISSN 2190-6807

www.dagstuhl.de/oasics

WCET 2014

http://www.dagstuhl.de/dagpub/2190-6807
http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics




Contents

Welcome to WCET 2014 vii

List of Authors ix

Committee xi

Regular Papers

Principles for Value Annotation Languages
Björn Lisper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

A Formally Verified WCET Estimation Tool
André Maroneze, Sandrine Blazy, David Pichardie, and Isabelle Puaut . . . . . . . . . . . 11

On the Sustainability of the Extreme Value Theory for WCET Estimation
Luca Santinelli, Jérôme Morio, Guillaume Dufour, and Damien Jacquemart . . . . . 21

Contention in Multicore Hardware Shared Resources: Understanding of
the State of the Art

Gabriel Fernandez, Jaume Abella, Eduardo Quiñones, Christine Rochange,
Tullio Vardanega, and Francisco J. Cazorla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

On Static Timing Analysis of GPU Kernels
Vesa Hirvisalo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

A Time-Predictable Memory Network-on-Chip
Martin Schoeberl, David Vh Chong, Wolfgang Puffitsch, and Jens Sparsø . . . . . . . . . 53

The Challenge of Time-Predictability in Modern Many-Core Architectures
Vincent Nélis, Patrick Meumeu Yomsi, Luís Miguel Pinho, José Carlos Fonseca,
Marko Bertogna, Eduardo Quiñones, Roberto Vargas, and Andrea Marongiu . . . . . 63

Scope-Based Method Cache Analysis
Benedikt Huber, Stefan Hepp, and Martin Schoeberl . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Lazy Spilling for a Time-Predictable Stack Cache: Implementation and Analysis
Sahar Abbaspour, Alexander Jordan, and Florian Brandner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

Identifying Relevant Parameters to Improve WCET Analysis
Jakob Zwirchmayr, Pascal Sotin, Armelle Bonenfant, Denis Claraz, and
Philippe Cuenot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Towards Automated Generation of Time-Predictable Code
Daniel Prokesch, Benedikt Huber, and Peter Puschner . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103

14th International Workshop on Worst-Case Execution Time Analysis (WCET 2014).
Editor: Heiko Falk

OpenAccess Series in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/




Welcome to WCET 2014

It is my great pleasure to welcome you to the 14th International Workshop on Worst-Case
Execution Time Analysis (WCET 2014). This year’s edition of WCET continues its tradition
of being the premier forum for presentation of research results in the fields of hard real-time
systems, predictability and timing analysis. One important goal of WCET is to provide
a link between the timing analysis and the formal analysis, computer architecture and
compiler communities. Researchers and developers in these areas are addressing many similar
problems, but with different backgrounds and approaches. WCET is intended to expose
researchers and developers from either area to relevant work and interesting problems in the
other area and to provide a forum where they can interact.

The call for papers attracted 17 submissions from Asia, Europe and North America.
The program committee accepted 10 papers that cover a variety of topics, including formal
methods for WCET and value analysis, multicore challenges, timing analyses for emerging
cache architectures and software approaches supporting WCET analysis. In addition, the
program includes a keynote talk given by Vincent Nélis on the challenge of time-predictability
in modern many-core architectures, and a report by Christine Rochange on the 2014 edition
of the WCET Tool Challenge.

Putting together WCET 2014 was a team effort. First of all, I would like to thank the
authors and Vincent and Christine for providing the content of the program. I would like
to express my gratitude to the program committee and reviewers who worked very hard in
reviewing papers and providing suggestions for their improvements.

WCET 2014 is being organized as satellite workshop of the 26th Euromicro Conference on
Real-Time Systems (ECRTS 2014). I am therefore grateful to the ECRTS 2014 general chair,
Juan Antonio de la Puente, his local team, and the Real-Time Technical Committee Chair
of Euromicro, Gerhard Fohler, for their support. This year’s WCET workshop were not
possible without external support – the financial support by the EU COST Action IC1202:
Timing Analysis on Code-Level (TACLe) and by the COST Office is highly appreciated.

I hope that you will find this program interesting and thought-provoking and that the
workshop will provide you with a valuable opportunity to share ideas with other research-
ers and practitioners. These proceedings will hopefully serve as worthwhile reference for
researchers in the timing analysis and real-time systems domains, enjoy reading this volume.

Heiko Falk

14th International Workshop on Worst-Case Execution Time Analysis (WCET 2014).
Editor: Heiko Falk

OpenAccess Series in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/




List of Authors

Abbaspour, Sahar . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

Abella, Jaume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Bertogna, Marko . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Blazy, Sandrine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Bonenfant, Armelle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Brandner, Florian . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

Cazorla, Francisco J. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Chong, David Vh . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Claraz, Denis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Cuenot, Philippe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Dufour, Guillaume . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Fernandez, Gabriel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Fonseca, José Carlos . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Hepp, Stefan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73

Hirvisalo, Vesa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43

Huber, Benedikt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 73, 103

Jacquemart, Damien . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Jordan, Alexander . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83

Lisper, Björn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Maroneze, André . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Marongiu, Andrea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Morio, Jérôme . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Nélis, Vincent . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Pichardie, David . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Pinho, Luís Miguel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Prokesch, Daniel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103

Puaut, Isabelle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11

Puffitsch, Wolfgang . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Puschner, Peter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 103

Quiñones, Eduardo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31, 63

Rochange, Christine . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Santinelli, Luca . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21

Schoeberl, Martin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53, 73

Sotin, Pascal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

Sparsø, Jens . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 53

Vardanega, Tullio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31

Vargas, Roberto . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Yomsi, Patrick Meumeu . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 63

Zwirchmayr, Jakob . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 93

14th International Workshop on Worst-Case Execution Time Analysis (WCET 2014).
Editor: Heiko Falk

OpenAccess Series in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/




Committee

General Chair
Heiko Falk
Institute of Embedded Systems /Real-Time Systems
Ulm University, DE

Program Committee
Sebastian Altmeyer
University of Amsterdam, NL
Guillem Bernat
Rapita Systems, UK
Francisco J. Cazorla
Barcelona Supercomputing Center, ES
Damien Hardy
University of Rennes 1 / IRISA, FR
Niklas Holsti
Tidorum Ltd., FI
Raimund Kirner
University of Hertfordshire, UK
Jens Knoop
Vienna University of Technology, AT
Kim G. Larsen
Aalborg University, DK

Björn Lisper
Mälardalen University, SE

Claire Maiza
Grenoble INP/Verimag, FR

Tulika Mitra
National University of Singapore, SG

Harini Ramaprasad
Southern Illinois University, USA

Jan Reineke
Saarland University, DE

Christine Rochange
IRIT - Université de Toulouse, FR

Tullio Vardanega
University of Padua, IT

External Reviewers
Jaume Abella
Mihail Asavoae
Jalil Boudjadar
Hugues Cassé
Andreas Engelbredt Dalsgaard
Santanu Dash
Andreas Gustavsson
Sebastian Hahn
Carles Hernandez
Michael Jacobs

Nilesh Karavadera
Jin Hyun Kim
Leonidas Kosmidis
Abu Naser Masud
Vu Thien Nga Nguyen
Mads Christian Olesen
Milos Panic
Michael Zolda
Jakob Zwirchmayr

14th International Workshop on Worst-Case Execution Time Analysis (WCET 2014).
Editor: Heiko Falk

OpenAccess Series in Informatics
Schloss Dagstuhl – Leibniz-Zentrum für Informatik, Dagstuhl Publishing, Germany

http://www.dagstuhl.de/oasics/
http://www.dagstuhl.de/



	Welcome to WCET 2014
	Committee

